CHANGE ORDER NO. 01

November 16, 2023

Rainforth Grau Architects, Studio of HMC Architects
2101 Capitol Ave, Suite 100
Sacramento, CA 95816

Attention: Jim Nason, Project Manager

Subject: Murdock Elementary School Kitchen Modernization
Willows Unified School District
Architect’s Project No.: 22-1522

You are hereby authorized to make the following changes in the subject work.

Workmanship and materials shall be in accord with standards established by the original
specifications.

ITEM NO. 1: Replace existing deteriorated sewer piping and kitchen slab

Requested by:  Contractor and Owner

Reason: During construction, existing sewer piping under kitchen slab was found
to be deteriorating. Existing sewer piping and existing slab have been
replaced to mitigate existing conditions within the kitchen limits.

Attachments: PCO #007
Change in Contract Amount ADD $30,215.97
No Change in Contract Performance Period

2101 Capitol Avenue, Suite 100, Sacramento CA 95816 | 916.368.7990 | rainforthgrau.com



November 16, 2023
Change Order No.01
Murdock Elementary School Kitchen Modernization

Page 2

Original Contract AMOUNt ......ooior oo $ 1,458,000.00
Amount Changed by Previous Change Order(S).........cccoovovoveveeere . $ 0.00
Contract Amount Prior to this Change Order .........ccc.ooovvooiivoe $ 1,458,000.00
Amount Changed by this Change Order..............cocvovvi. . ADD.............. $ 30,215.97
Revised Contract AMOUNt ... $ 1,488,215.97
% Change by this Change Order % 2.07%
Total % Change of Original Contract Amount % 2.07%
Original Completion Date August 01, 2023
Revised Completion Date Revised by Previous Change Order(s) August 28, 2023 (Punch was on

September 29)

Calendar Days added by this Change Order 27 Days
Revised Completion Date through this Change Order August 28, 2023

The acceptance and approval of this change order constitutes full and final settiement for all work and
costs (including extended overhead, inefficiency and impact or delays) related to the items addressed
herein with no exceptions.

APPROVED:

Willows Unified School District Date
ACCEPTED:

BCM Construction Date
APPROVED:

Rainforth Grau Architects, Studio of HMC Architects  Date

1522 wusd murdock es kitchen modernizatiom\6.11 chngordr\1522 murdock_change order #01.docx




CHANGE ORDER NO. 02
November 16, 2023

Rainforth Grau Architects, Studio of HMC Architects
2101 Capitol Ave, Suite 100
Sacramento, CA 95816

Attention: Jim Nason, Project Manager

Subject: Murdock Elementary School Kitchen Modernization
Willows Unified School District
Architect’s Project No.: 22-1522

You are hereby authorized to make the following changes in the subject work.

Workmanship and materials shall be in accord with standards established by the original
specifications.

ITEM NO. 1: Construct New Ducting and Soffit in Multipurpose room

Requested by:  All

Reason: Existing ducting feeding the Multipurpose room previously ran in the
kitchen soffit. During construction, this ducting and soffit was in conflict
with structural work required to bring the building up to code. Several
existing conditions did not match archive drawings and were not
compliant, requiring relocation and replacement of ducting and soffit.

Attachments: PCO #037R3
Change in Contract Amount ADD $76,755.16
No Change in Contract Performance Period

2101 Capitol Avenue, Suite 100, Sacramento CA 95816 | 916.368.7990 | rainforthgrau.com



November 16, 2023
Change Order No.02
Murdock Elementary School Kitchen Modernization

Page 2

Original Contract AMOUNL .........oooe oo 3 1,458,000.00
Amount Changed by Previous Change Order(S).........c.oovoovoeeeeei $ 30,215.97
Contract Amount Prior to this Change Order .........cocoooveooeco $ 1,488,215.97
Amount Changed by this Change Order...........c..c............ ADD............. $ $76,755.16
Revised Contract AMOUNt ... $ 1,564,971.13
% Change by this Change Order 5.26%
Total % Change of Original Contract Amount 7.34%
Original Completion Date August 01, 2023
Revised Completion Date Revised by Previous Change Order(s) August 28, 2023 (Punch was on

September 29)

Calendar Days added by this Change Order None
Revised Completion Date through this Change Order August 28, 2023

The acceptance and approval of this change order constitutes full and final settlement for all work and
costs (including extended overhead, inefficiency and impact or delays) related to the items addressed
herein with no exceptions.

APPROVED:

Willows Unified School District Date
ACCEPTED:

BCM Construction Date
APPROVED:

Rainforth Grau Architects, Studio of HMC Architects  Date

1622 wusd murdock es kitchen modernization\6. 11 chngordr\1522 murdock_change order #01.docx




/’-§
, + A studio of

\ \ HMC Architects
\

CHANGE ORDER NO. 03
November 17, 2023

Rainforth Grau Architects, Studio of HMC Architects
2101 Capitol Ave, Suite 100
Sacramento, CA 95816

Attention: Jim Nason, Project Manager

Subject: Murdock Elementary School Kitchen Modernization
Willows Unified School District
Architect’'s Project No.: 22-1522

You are hereby authorized to make the following changes in the subject work.

Workmanship and materials shall be in accord with standards established by the original
specifications.

ITEM NO. 1: Demolition of Existing Iltems Not Shown On Drawings

Requested by: Contractor

Reason: During construction, several existing items needed to be demolished to
facilitate the installation of sheathing in the walls, as well as removal of
curbs and concrete under equipment that was uncovered after their
removal. Existing items were in concealed spaces (wall cavities, under
equipment, etc.)

Attachments: PCO #021
Change in Contract Amount ADD $12,843.15
No Change in Contract Performance Period

ITEM NO. 2: Installation of Light at Alcove at Exterior Toilets

Requested by:  Owner

Reason: Existing light box at alcove appeared to be empty. Box was relocated to
be centered in the alcove, and a new light was installed.

Attachments: PCO #028
Change in Contract Amount ADD $2,736.73
No Change in Contract Performance Period

2101 Capitol Avenue, Suite 100, Sacramento CA 95816 | 916.368.7990 | rainforthgrau.com



November 17, 2023
Change Order No.03
Murdock Elementary School Kitchen Modernization

Page 2

ITEM NO. 3

Requested by:

Installation of Rebar in Top of Slab

Contractor / Architect

Reason: Top slab of kitchen Walk-in cooler required rebar installation. Rebar
sizing was not specified.

Attachments: PCO #031

Change in Contract Amount ADD $1,462.46

No Change in Contract Performance Period

ITEM NO. 4:

Requested by:

Installation of Exit Lights and Exit Signs

Owner / Contractor

Reason: Existing lights inside the Multipurpose room needed to be replaced to
match the specifications of the new lights and signs installed in the
kitchen.

Attachments: PCO #036

Change in Contract Amount ADD $2,817.48

No Change in Contract Performance Period



November 17, 2023
Change Order No.03
Murdock Elementary School Kitchen Modernization

Page 3

Original Contract AMOUNL ....oovirie e $ 1,458,000.00
Amount Changed by Previous Change Order(s)...........ccccooviooveco . $ 76,755.16
Contract Amount Prior to this Change Order ........cooooovevoieooo $ 1,564,971.13
Amount Changed by this Change Order............c..c.cco....... ADD............ $ 19,859.82
Revised Contract AmMOUNt ... 3 1,584,830.95
% Change by this Change Order 1.36%
Total % Change of Original Contract Amount 8.7%
Original Completion Date August 01, 2023
Revised Completion Date Revised by Previous Change Order(s) August 28, 2023 (Punch was on

September 29)

Calendar Days added by this Change Order None
Revised Completion Date through this Change Order August 28, 2023

The acceptance and approval of this change order constitutes full and final settlement for all work and
costs (including extended overhead, inefficiency and impact or delays) related to the items addressed
herein with no exceptions.

APPROVED:

Willows Unified School District Date
ACCEPTED:

BCM Construction Date
APPROVED:

Rainforth Grau Architects, Studio of HMC Architects  Date




%0L'8 S6'0E8'V8S'T $
S6'0£8'92TS
%9E'T S6'0€8'v8S'TS [28'658'6T$ €0# JapJ0 28ueyd
%9T'S ET'TL6'VIS'T $ |9T°SSL'9LS T0# 19p10 a8ueyd
%L0°T L6'STT'88Y'T $ [L6'STT'OES TO# 49p10 a8uey)
00°000'8SY'T $ junowy 32es3uo0)
S6'0£8'9CT $ (€0# ‘20# ‘'TO#OD) S19p10 d3uey) Ul papuadxa |e3o |
86'958'80T $ A5ua3unuod 0p0'0TT Woly papuadxa [e3o]]
€6'£89'GEC S| - S $0Dd 33(01d |10
Aduaduiuo) |elsaiely _De:\mm LTYIY'ES Aduadunuo) £2/92/01 LTYIV'ES 3Nnpuo) wiejy allj d14393|3 dieys| vyzz 6€
AouaBunuo) [elaiey ST'861°9$ ST1°861°95 AouaBuuo) €2/L1/0T ST'86T'9S sia)jey Uayd}Iy Japun Bunjo|q ZTXy v# DJ|  6€ 8€
20# 19p10 28ueyd[91°552'9LS 91°652'9LS BEE i €2/92/0T 9T'SSL'9LS UYosdN|  sv EYULE
€0# 49p10 33ueyd |8y’ L18'TS 8Y'L18'TS e 4 £€2/62/6 8v'L18'TS sudisix3 g syanaxa|  zz 9€
v8'YT6'TS v8'vT6'TS Aduadunuo) €27/L/T1 v8'vZ6'TS €2/62/6 8'vT6'TS L0TD Ul S19AN0 Jamod (z)| €8 SE
TY'9Z€'9S Tv'97€'9$ Aduaduiuo) €2/L2/6 Tv'9Z€'9S €2/1€/8 TY'9ZE'9S qe|S Woou}say Juold Jo Z/T adejday| 1€ [
T1'0965 v'0965 Aduadunuo) €2/L2/6 T'0965 €2/v1/8 71’0965 sjelaleN sse|o R wll| 99 €€
88'07S'TS 88°075'TS Aouaduuo) €z/Lt/6 88'07S'TS €T/v1/8 88'07S'TS - 51000 UMOQ-||0Y 3e 33310u0) pulis| 6§ €
€0# 12p10 38ueyd 9y Z9Y'TS 9v°79v'TS | €#0D €2/v1/8 9v'Z9v'1TS qejs Buiddo] ul-yjepm uiieqay| €9 1€
0L'626'T$ 0L'626'TS Aouadunuo €z/Lt/6 0L'626'TS €2/¥1/8 0L'626'TS Jjlemapis ui tegay| g9 0€
LE'099°TS LE'099'TS Aduaduiuo) €2/L2/6 LE'099'TS €2/8/8 LE'099'TS SWo0.J3say Juol] ajejnsul v8e 67
€0# Jap10 a3ueyd|€L 9EL TS €L'9ELTS E403 | €2/01/11 €L9EL'TS €2/8/8 €L'9EL'TS 020N3S 73 331 wooiyieg Jolax3|  VIT 87
GE'886'VS SE€'886'VS Aduaduiuo) €Z/L/T1 GE'886'VS €2/L1/0T SE'886'VS BuungBud pxz[ Ty THLT
S6'V69°€S S6'769°€S AduaBunuo) €2/11/8 S6'769°€S €2/8/8 S6'969€S UI-Y|eM O} J9peaH OTXp '3 |lBM dwelay| /S 9z
vL€20'TS vL'€T0'TS AsuaBunuo) €7/11/8 YL'€T0'TS €2/8/8 YL'€T0'TS 1334y WO0.3s3y Japun Buiydolg 0TXZ|  +9 [14
0£°800'TS 0,°'800'TS Aduadunuo) €2/L2/6 0£'800°TS$ €7/8/8 0£°800'TS 3u|le) adyo| 09 [
SLYLT'TS SLYLT'TS AouaBunuo) £2/11/8 SLYLT'TS €2/v/8 SLYLT'TS 6€# 134 BULIIM UMOQ-Inys pooH uayiani|  £9 €7
0L°8€0'TS 0L'8€0'T$ AsuaBupuo) €2/11/6 0L'8E0'TS €7/T1/8 0L'8€0°TS Ob# 19y 19A19S 4| UBYOW) 0} Jamod | €L THIT
€0# 49p10 38UeYD ST EYBZTS ST'EY8'CTS | €400 €2/€/8 ST'EV8'ZTS s3uimelQ uoljljowag uo jou uoljowaq| 02 12
Yy LL9TS ' LL9TS Aduadunuo) €27/11/8 v'LL9'TS €2/LT/L ' LL9'TS 1] [|eMIB3YS UBYDIY BWielj-aY g 3le|d [39)S|  S§ 0z
€1°506'TS €1°S06'TS Aduadunuo) €7/11/8 €1°S06'TS €2/LT/L €1'S06'TS . uayouy ul jlem paund| T 6T
$1°0S2'SS $1°0S2'SS Aduazuuo) €2/11/8 $1°0S2'SS €T/ET/L Y1°052'SS uayaly ul |lemAiq g pJeog Juswad| VST 8T
8Y'SEI'TS 8t'SE9'TS Aduadunuo) €2/11/8 8Y'SEI'TS €2/€2/9 8Y'SEQ'TS sqan) uayay owaqa| Tz LT
0S'69€'TS 05'69€'TS A>uaBunuo) €2/92/9 05'69€'TS €2/02/9 05'69€'TS uaydYy Ui s100q Bunsix3 Z aoejday| €S 9T
1T°0vLS 1T°0vLS Aduadunuo) €z/12/9 TTOVLS €2/02/9 T20vLS swoolisay Je anjeo ajen adejday| 9z ST
€6'TIT'TS €6'TIT'TS AsuaBupuo) €2/92/9 €6'TIT'CS €2/S1/9 €6'TTTTS sjie3aq ssajuieys doig ysia| S v1
€S°€T0TS €S°E€T0'TS A>uadupuo) €2/12/9 €S'ET0TS €2/S1/9 €5°€T0'TS S}IN241D 213933 UAAQ 1qwod| TS €1
09°'9€1°S$ 09'9€T'SS Aouadunuo) €2/12/9 09'9€T'S$ €2/51/9 09'9€T'SS uonhejnsu| 8¢ [43
69'TSSS 69°'155S Aduadunuo) €2/21/9 69°'15SS €2/6/9 69'TSSS «S'C 0} 3AleA |nsuy dzisdn|  op 11
OT'ESY'ES OT'ESY'ES Aduasdunuo) €2/21/9 OT'€SY'ES €2/8/9 OT'ESP'ES Aemanuiq je 1a3em punosBiapun adejday|  sp 01
95°9vy'TS 95°9vY'TS Aduadunuo) €2/21/9 95'9vy'TS €2/8/9 95°9vY'TS POOH 3|yoid Mo1|  Z¥ 6
6V v8Y'LS 6V v8Y'LS Aouadunuo) €2/1/s 6V v8Y'LS €2/8t/v 6b'v8Y'LS ul-j|em je 1ajem ‘amas ‘seBanoN| L 8
10# 19p10 38ueyd[/6'STZ'0ES L6'STT'0ES Bt €2/1/s L6'STT'0ES €2/82/Y L6°STT'0ES uaYdYy Ul samas dejday| € L
St'8T9'ETS SY'8T9'ETS Aduadunuod €2/1/S SY'8T9'ETS €2/8¢/v St'8T9'ETS yjemapis dejday| sz 9
T7T'€09'SS TT'E09'SS Aduaduiuo) €2/1/S TT€09'SS €2/81/v TT'E09'SS 3ul|ia) uayny jlemAia] ST S
00°£S6'CT$ 00'£S6'ZT$ Aduadupuo) €2/1/S 00°£S6°2TS €T/LT/Y 00'56'7T$ uayoyy urdyd| €1 v
TS'T62'TS 7S 167'TS Aouadunuo) [ panoiddy €2/1/S 7S'T6Z'TS €T/ET/Y 7S'T62'TS swoolsay ulyan @ adAL (z)| 11 €
00'0$ 00'0$ Aduagdunuo) | paalay 00'0$ €7/62/€ 0S'79€°€TS asodindpiniy ajeqy| 8 [
98'9¥9'7$ 98'9%97$ Aduadunuo) | panoiddy €C/€/Y 98'9¥9'7S €2/L1/T 98'9¥9'7$ sjouoj uedljad| T
S3JON [o5) Aduadunuo) paso|) Buipuad 01 |19 |erosddy panoiddy panoiddy paniwgns paniwgns way| #02d #¥0D
ajeq 150 $ a3eq 350D § Wi8 | #0dd
€202/L/T1
1331421y JWH / pnoqy auelny Aq pajepdn - €202 ‘LT J2qUIaAON
Suipuaq Mo.— 40D
paniwgns >.—NHCQE@_M M}0pInAl Eumou
panoiddy 3




%0L'8 S6'0E8'V8S'T $
S6'0€8'92TS
%9E'T S6'0£8'v8S'TS  [28'658'6TS €0# JapJ0 a3uey))
%9T'S ET'TL6'VIS'T $ [9T'SSL'9LS 20# 13pI0 2Buey)
%L0'T L6°STT'88Y'T $ [L6'STT0ES T0# 42p10 23ueyd
00°000'8SY'T $ junowy 1de13u0)
G6'0£8'9CT $ (€0# ‘Z0# 'TO#OD) $19p10 38ueY) LI papuadxa [e1o |
86'958'80T $ AduaBunuod 0pO‘0TT wouy papuadxa |e3o0)
€6'£89'SEC S| - S s0Dd 393l01d [e30]]
[
AduaBunuo) (el LTYIY'ES LTYIV'ES Aduadunuo) €2/92/0T LTYIY'ES 3INpuo) wiiely ail4 213933 dieys| ez 6€
Aduadunuo) |elaiey ST°861°93 ST'861°95 AduaBunuo) €2/LT/01 ST'861°95 siayjey uaydly Japun Bunjdo|q ZTIXy v# DD  6€ 8€
T0# 43p10 38ueYd[91°552°9L3 91'S5L°9L$ BT €2/97/01 91'§5L°9L$ UPoS dW|  8p €YLE
€0# 43p10 38ueyd |8y’ L18°TS 8Y'L18'TS 3 €2/62/6 8Y'L18'TS sudisux3 g sydnux3| 2 9€
¥8'¥76'TS 8'v26'TS Aduadunuo) €2/L/1T ¥8'¥Z6'TS €2/62/6 v8'126'TS LOTD UISdINO 1amod (7)| €8 GE
T'9Z€'9S T'9Z€°9S Asuaduuod €2/L2/6 T'92€'9S €7/1€/8 TY'9T€'9S e[S WooJ}say Juoid Jo Z/T dejday| 1€ vE
0965 °096$ Aduadunuod €2/Lt/6 v'0965 €2/v1/8 T'096% sjelajey ssejo g wl| 99 €€
88°075'TS 88'0ZS'TS AduaBunuo) €t/Lt/6 88'025'TS €2/v1/8 88'0ZS'TS 5100Q UMOQ-||0Y 3 8}310U0) puls| 65 €
€0# Jap10 38ueyd|9t'Z9Y'TS 9 TIY'TS €#0D | €2/v1/8 9v'29Y'TS qejs Buiddo) ur-jjep utseqay| €9 1€
0L'626'T$ 0L°626'T$ A5uadunuo) €z/Lt/6 0L'626'T$ €2/v1/8 0L'626'TS J|emapis ut segay| g9 0€
L€099'TS L€'099'TS Aduasduiuod €2/L2/6 LE'099°TS €2/8/8 LE'099'TS . SWooJ3say Juold ajejnsul[  v8E 62
€04 49p10 38ueyd e/ 9€L TS €L'9EL'TS RO €2/0T/1T €L'9EL'TS £7/8/8 €L'9EL'TS 025MS 3 3Y31 woolyjeg Jouaxa|  VIT 8¢
GE'886'YS GE'886'VS Aduadunuod €T/L/TT SE'886'VS €2/L1/0T SE'886'VS Bulung 3ulR) pxz| Ty THLT
S6'V69°ES S6'V69°ES Aduaduuod €2/11/8 S6'769'E€S €2/8/8 S6'V69°ES ul-j|eM 0) JapeaH OTXY 78 ||leM aweay| /S 97
YL ETOTS YL€ET0'TS Adua3duiuod €2/11/8 YL'€20'TS €2/8/8 YL'€T0'TS si3yjey woolysay Japun uiolg 0Txz| 9 ST
0£°800°T$ 0,°800'T$ Aduasunuo) €z/Lt/6 0£'800°T$ €2/8/8 0£'800'T$ 3uliz) adyo| 09 [
SLYLT'TS SLYLTTS Aduadunuo) €2/11/8 SLYLT'TS €2/v/8 SLYLT'TS 6€# 14 BULIIM UMOQ-INYs pooH uayai| /9 €T
0L'8€0'T$ 0£'8€0°TS AouaBunuo) €2/11/6 0L'8E0'TS €2/11/8 0L°8€0'TS Ov# |3 JaA13S 401 Uy 0} Jamod| €/ THZT
€0# 19p10 28ueyd[ST'EY8'TTS ST'EY8ZTS €40) | €2/€/8 ST'EY8'TIS s3uimelq uonijowaq uo jou uoniowaa| 07 1z
Yy LL9'TS Yy LL9'TS Aduasunuo) €7/11/8 'LL9'TS €2/L2/L Yy LL9'TS 1 [leMIBaYs U3y awel-ay g aje|d [9als| S 0z
€1'S06'TS €1°S06'TS Aduadunuod €2/11/8 €T'S06'TS €2/LT/L €1°S06'TS uayaly ul jlem paung| b1 61
$1°0S2'SS $1°0S2'SS Aduadunuo) €2/11/8 $1°0S2'SS €T/ET/L $1°0S2'sS uayoyy ul jlemAiq 1 pJeog Juawad| VST 8T
8Y'SE9'TS 8Y'SEI'TS Aduasunuo) €7/11/8 8Y'SE9'TS €2/€2/9 8Y'SE9'TS squn) uaydy owad| Tz LT
0S'69€'TS 05'69€'TS Aouadunuo) €2/92/9 05'69€'TS £2/02/9 05'69€T$ " uaydy ulsiooq Aunsix3 z dejday| €5 91
1Z°0vLS TZ0vLS Aouadunuod €2/12/9 TT0VLS €2/02/9 TTOVLS SWo0Jjsay Je aAjeo aje adejday| 9z ST
€6'TIT'ZS €6'TIT'TS Adua3dunuod €2/92/9 €6'TTT TS €2/51/9 €6'TITTS s|ie3aq ssajues dosg ysia|  zs vT
€5°€T0TS €5°€T0TS AouaBunuo) €2/12/9 €S°ET0TS €2/S1/9 €5°€T0TS S)N24ID D1393J3 UAAQ Iquod| TS €T
09'9€T'SS 09'9€T'SS Aduadunuo) €2/12/9 09°'9€T'SS €2/S1/9 09'9€T'SS uonensujf g€ [43
69°'1555 69°'T5SS Aduaduiuo) €2/21/9 69'TSSS €2/6/9 69°'TSSS 4§'T 0} 3AeA |nsuy dzisdn|  op 11
OT'ESY'ES OT'ESY'ES Aduadunuo) €2/21/9 OT'ESY'ES €2/8/9 OT'ESY'ES Aemanliq je Ja1em punoidiapun aoejday|  Sp [}
95°9vy'TS 95'9vY'TS Aduadunuo) €2/21/9 95°9%Y'TS €2/8/9 95'9¥Y'TS pooH 3yoid mo1|  zv 6
6b'v8Y'LS 6v'v8Y'LS Aduadunuo) €2/1/S 6v'v8Y'LS €2/82/ 67 V8Y'LS UI-yjjem Je Jajem 1amas ‘seBanoN| £ 8
TO# 12pJ0 @3ueyd[/6'STT'0ES L6'STT'0ES B Dl €2/1/S L6'STZ'0ES €2/82/Y L6'STT'0ES uaydyly ul 1amas dejday| € L
SY'8T9'ETS St'8T9'ETS Aduasdunuod €2/1/S SY'8T9'ETS €2/82/v SY'ST9'ETS ylemapis adejday| Sz 9
TT'E€09'SS TT'€09'SS AsuaBunuo) €2/1/5 TT'€09'SS €7/81/Y ZT'€09'sS Buljia) uayoyy jlemhia| st S
00°£S6°CTS 00'LS6'7TS Aduadunuo) €2/1/S 00°L56'CTS €T/LT/Y 00'£S6CT$ uayouy uldyd| €T v
7S T62'TS TST62'TS AsuaBupuo) | panosddy €2/1/S 7S'162'TS €T/ET/Y 75°T62°TS swoousay ulyan g adAL (z)] 11 €
0005 00°0$ Aduadunuo) | payafey 00'0$ €2/62/€ 05°79€'€T$ asodindijini\ aleqy| 8 [
98'9¥9'7$ 98'9¥9'7$ Aduadunuo) [ panoiddy €z/e/v 98'9%9'7S £2/LT/T 98'9¥9'S sjopuoj uedllad| T
S3JON 0d Aduadunuo) paso|D Buipuad oL |1g |enoaddy panoiddy panoiddy paniwgns paniwgns way| #002d #40D
ajeq 350) $ a3eq 350D $ wog | #0dd
€207/L/T1
133IY21Y DJWH / pnoqy auelny Aq pajepdn - €207 ‘LT J2quianoN
Suipuaq 807140)
panwans Arejuawa|3z yoopany Eumou
panoiddy = =




%0L'8 S6'0£8'V8S'T $
S6'0£8'92TS
%9€'T S6'0£8'v8S'TS [28'658'6TS €0# J3p10 38uey)
%9T'S ET'TL6'YIS'T $ [9T°5SL'9LS 20# 43p10 a3uey))
%L0'T L6'STT'88Y'T $ [L6'STT'0ES T0# Jap10 23uey))
00°000'8SH'T $ junowy Penu0)
S6°0€8'9CT $ (€0# ‘20# 'TO#0D) s42p10 23uey) Ul papuadxa |ejo |
86'958'80T $ A5ua3unuod 000'0TT WOl papuadxa |e3o ]|
€6'£89'S€C S| - S $0Dd 193l01d [e30]
Aduadunuo) |etsajely _Z.ﬁtmw LTYIYES Aduadunuo) €2/92/0T LUYIY'ES 3INpuo) Wiely 3l 214393)3 dieys| vz 6€
Aouaduiuo) |euaiey ST°86T°95 ST'861°95 €2/LT/01 ST'86T'9S sia3jey U3y Japun 3unjdo|q ZTXY b# D]  6€ 8€
T0# 413p10 @8UeYD [9T'SSL9LS 91°G5L'9L$ €2/9z/0T 9T'SSL9L$ WPos dN|  8v EYLE
€0# 43p10 33ueyd |8y’ L18'TS 8Y'L18'TS _EHOD €2/62/6 8Y'L18'TS sudisix3gsyBnaxa|  zz 9€
v8'YI6'TS 8'v26'TS Asuadunuo) €2/L/T1 ¥8'526°TS €z/6t/6 v8'vZ6'TS £OTD UI'SIBPNQO 18mod (7)| €8 SE
Tv'9Z€'9S TY'92€'9S A>uadunuo) €2/L2/6 T'9Z€'9S €7/T€/8 TY'92€'9S qe|S Woolisay Juold Jo Z/T adejday| 1€ Ve
'0965 °096% AduaBunuo) €2/L2/6 Tv'0965 €2/v1/8 T1'096% sjelaje|y sseo g wul| 99 €€
88'075'TS 88°07S'TS Asuadunuo) €2/L2/6 88'075'TS €2/v1/8 88'07S'TS 5100Q UMOQ-||0Y e 8}219u0) puls| 65 [3
€0# 19pJ0 23UeY) [9Y° 79V TS 9y’ ZIv'TS _ EB0D | €2/¥1/8 9r'Z9v'TS qe|s 3uiddo] ul-jjem utJeqay| €9 1€
0L'626'TS 0L'626'TS Asuasduiuo) €2/L2/6 0£'626'TS €7/v1/8 0£'626'TS Jlemapis ut Jegay|  S9 0€
L€099TS LE°099'TS Aouadunuo) €2/Lt/6 LE'099°TS €2/8/8 LE'099'TS SWo0.3s3y Juold alejnsul|  vge 67
€0# 19pJ0 2BUBYD[€L9EL TS €L°9€L'TS €402 €2/01/11 €L'9EL'TS €2/8/8 €L'9EL'TS 02236 1 3Y317 woolyjeg Jouaxl| VI 8T
SE€°886'VS GE'886'VS Asuadunuod €Z7/L/TT S€°886'VS €2/L1/0T GE'886'VS 3ulung 3ulliB) pxz| TV TYLT
S6'V69'€S S6'V69'€ES AduaBunuo) €7/T1/8 S6'V69'€S €7/8/8 S6'769'ES Ul-j|eM 0} JapesH OTXp '8 [leM dwendy| /S 9z
YL €T0'TS YL€COTS Aduadunuo) €2/11/8 YLET0'TS €2/8/8 YL'€T0'TS siayjey woouysay Japun Bunpoig 0Txz| 9 ST
0,'800°T$ 0/°800'T$ Adsuadunuo) €2/L/6 0£'800°TS €2/8/8 0£°800'TS su;ey 3do| 09 [£4
SLYLT'TS SLYLT'TS Aouadupuo) €7/11/8 SLYLT'TS €2/v/8 SLYLTTS 6E# 14Y BULIM UMOQ-INYS pooH uayI|  £9 €7
0L°8€0'TS 0/£'8€0'T$ AsuaBunuo) €2/11/6 0L'8E0'TS €7/11/8 0L'8€0'TS Ob# 13y 19AI3S 3Q] Uy 03 Jamod| €L THZT
€0# 19p10 38ueyd[ST'EYBTTS ST'EY8'TTS €40 | €2/€/8 ST'EV8'ZTS s3uimesq uopijowaq uo jou uonijowad| 0z 17
YY'LL9'TS vy LL9TS Aduadunuo) €2/11/8 Y'LL9'TS €z/LT/L Y'LL9'TS ¥ ||lBMIB3YS UBYDIY SWel)-aY 1 Aleld [393S|  §§ 0z
€1°S06'TS €1°S06'TS Asuadunuo) €2/11/8 €1°S06'TS €z/Le/L €1'S06'TS uayay uljlem paung| b1 6T
$1°052'SS ¥1°052'S$ Asuadunuo) €2/11/8 ¥1°052'SS €T/€T/L Y1°052'SS uayly ui |lemAiqg g pieog Juawad| VST 8T
8Y'SEITS 81'GEI'TS AduaBunuo) €2/11/8 8Y'SEI'TS €2/€7/9 8Y'SE9'TS sqIn) uayayj owag| 1z LT
05'69€'TS 0S'69€'TS A>uadunuo) €2/92/9 05'69€'TS £2/02/9 0S'69€'TS uaydy Ul s100Q Bunsixy Z adejday| €S 9T
TTOVLS 1T°0vLS AsuaBunuo) €2/12/9 TT°0VLS £€2/02/9 TTOVLS SWwo0.)say Je aAjeo ajen adejday| 9z ST
€6'TTT'CS €6'TIT'TS Aduadunuo) €2/92/9 €6'TTT'TS €2/ST/9 €6'TIT'TS sjie3aq ssajutes doig ysia| ¢S vT
€S°€T0'TS €S'ET0TS AsuaBunuo) €2/12/9 €S'€ET0TS €2/S1/9 €5°€T0'TS - SUN2UID 91323)3 UAAO Iqwod| TS €T
09°'9€T'SS 09'9€T'SS AouaBunuo) €2/12/9 09°'9€T'SS €2/ST/9 09'9€T'SS uonejnsul[ g€ 43
69'TSSS 69'TSSS Aouadunuo) €2/21/9 69'TSSS €2/6/9 69'TSSS 4S'C O} 3AJeA [nsuy azisdn|  9p 1T
OT'ESYES OT'€SP'ES Aduazdunuod €2/21/9 OT'ESY'ES €2/8/9 OT'ESY'ES Aemanliq 1e Jajem punosdiapun adejday| Sy 01
95°9%Y'TS 95°9vY'TS AouaBunuo) €2/¢1/9 95°9bY'TS €2/8/9 95'9vy'TS POOH 3|ljoid mo1|  zp 6
6V v8Y°LS 6V v8Y'LS Aduadunuo) €2/1/S 6V V8Y'LS £2/82/v 6" v8Y'LS UI-y|em Je Jalem Jamas ‘seBanoN| L 8
TO# 413p10 98ueyd[/6'STZ'0ES L6°STT'0ES o €2/1/S L6'STT'0ES €2/82/¥ L6'STT'0ES uaydyly Ul 1amas adejday| € L
SY'8T9'ETS  [SP8T9ETS Aduadunuo) €2/1/S St'8T9'ETS €2/8t/v SY'8T9'ETS ylemapis adejday| Sz 9
7T°€09'5$ TT'€09'SS Asuadupuod €2/1/S 2T'€09'SS €2/81/Y TT'€09'SS Buljiad uayoyy |lemligf st S
00°£S6°CT$ 00°£S6°TTS Adsuadunuo) €2/1/S 00°LS6°TTS €T/LT/Y 00'£S6CT$ uayoy uldyd| €1 v
7S'T62'TS 75°167'TS Aduadunuo) | panosddy €2/1/S 7S'162'TS €T/ET/Y TS'T62'TS swoo.say ulyBn @ adAL (z)| 11 €
00'0$ 00°05 Aduasupuo) | pajalay 00°0$ €2/62/€ 0S'79€E‘ETS asodindiin aeqy| 8 z
98'9%9'7S 98'9¥9'7S AduaBunuo) | panoiddy €T/E/Y 98'9¥9'2S €2/LT/T 98'9¥9°7S $/043U0) uedl|ad [ 1
S9J1ON 0d Aduadunuo) paso|) Buipuad o1 |I'g |erosddy panoiddy panoiddy paniwgns panlwgns way| #00d #40D
ajeq 350) $ ajeqg 350D § wig | #0dd
€207/L/TT
193MY21¥ JWH / pnoqy aueln] Aq pajepdn - €20 ‘LT 43quianoN
Suipuad MO-_ 40D
pangns Asejuawid|3 ydopiny Eumou
panosddy 4




